
 

 
CENTRAL OFFICE 

DepEd Complex, Meralco Ave., Pasig City, Metro Manila 

(02) 636 1663 | 633 1942 | (+63) 919 456 0027 

 

Project No. 2018-10-BLR4(001)-BV-CB-023 

 

INVITATION TO BID  

 

FOR THE  

 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF 3,541 SCIENCE AND MATHEMATICS EQUIPMENT 

PACKAGES TO 686 PUBLIC JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOLS FOR GRADES SEVEN (7) TO TEN 

(10). 
 

1. The DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (DEPED), through the General 

Appropriations Act FY 2018intends to apply the sum of  ONE BILLION NINE 

HUNDRED NINETY TWO MILLION NINE HUNDRED FORTY NINE 

THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY NINE AND 87/100 PESOS (Php 1, 

992,949,359.87) beingthe Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under 

the contract for the Supply and Delivery of 3,541 Science and Mathematics Equipments 

Packages to 686 Public Junior High Schools for Grades 7 to 10, broken down in lots as 

follows: 

 

LOT NO. ITEMS 

APPROVED BUDGET 

FOR THE CONTRACT 

(ABC) 

1 
- 29 items as indicated in Annex “A” of 

this Bidding Document- 
238,969,557.68 

2 
- 17 items as indicated in Annex “A” of 

this Bidding Document- 
159,998,705.22 

3 
- 18 items as indicated in Annex “A” of 

this Bidding Document- 
246,264,766.80 

4 
- 6 items as indicated in Annex “A” of 

this Bidding Document- 
316,586,480.21 

5 
- 32 items as indicated in Annex “A” of 

this Bidding Document- 
146,695,897.86 

6 
- 5 items as indicated in Annex “A” of 

this Bidding Document- 
67,338,603.71 



7 
- 13 items as indicated in Annex “A” of 

this Bidding Document- 
39,173,766.15 

8 
- 9 items as indicated in Annex “A” of 

this Bidding Document- 
112,696,327.22 

9 
- 9 items as indicated in Annex “A” of 

this Bidding Document- 
491,391,951.13 

10 
- 10 items as indicated in Annex “A” of 

this Bidding Document- 
173,833,303.92 

GRAND TOTAL 1,992,949,359.87 

 

 

 Bids received in excess of the ABC for each lot shall be automatically rejected at bid 

opening. 

 

2. DEPED, through its Bids and Awards Committee V, now invites bids for  for the goods 

and services contemplated in the project and as detailed in the Schedule of Requirements 

and the table of Technical Specifications indicated in the Bidding Documents. Delivery 

of the goods and services is required within 210 calendar days from the date of receipt of 

the Notice to Proceed (NTP) or the date provided for such purpose indicated in the NTP. 

  

Bidders should have completed, within ten (10) years immediately preceding the 

deadline for the submission of bids, at least two (2) contracts similar to the Project, the 

aggregate applicable contract amount being equivalent to at least fifty percent (50%) of 

the ABC of the lot or item bid for, and the largest of those said contracts is equivalent to 

twenty-five percent (25%) of the said ABC. The description of an eligible bidder is 

contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to Bidders. 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules 

and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the “Government 

Procurement Reform Act”. 

 

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or 

organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock 

belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the 

laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, 

pursuant to RA 5183.  

 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the BAC Secretariat, DepEd 

Procurement Management Service, and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address 

given below during Monday to Friday from 8:00am to 5:00pm. 

 



5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders on 

October 5, 2018 at the address below and upon payment of non-refundable fees as 

follows: 

 

LOT NO. Cost (in PhP) 

1 8,000.00 

2 8,000.00 

3 8,000.00 

4 8,000.00 

5 8,000.00 

6 7,000.00 

7 4,000.00 

8 8,000.00 

9 8,000.00 

10 8,000.00 

TOTAL 75,000.00 

 

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government 

Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the Procuring Entity, 

provided that Bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later 

than the submission of their bids. 

 

6. The DepEd will hold a Pre-Bid Conference
1
 on October 12, 2018, 1:00 P.M. at 

Bulwagan ng Karunungan, Ground Floor, Rizal Bldg., DepEd Complex, Meralco 

Avenue, Pasig City. , which shall be open to prospective bidders. 

 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on or before 9:00 

A.M. of October 26, 2018.  All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the 

acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 18.  

 

Bid opening shall be on October 26, 2018, 9:00 A.M. at Bulwagan ng Karunungan, 

Ground Floor, Rizal Bldg., DepEd Complex, Meralco Avenue, Pasig City.  Bids will 

                                                 

1
May be deleted in case the ABC is less than One Million Pesos (PhP1,000,000) where the Procuring Entity may 

not hold a Pre-Bid Conference.  



be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the 

address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 

8. DepEd reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not 

award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Section 41 of 

RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or 

bidders. 

 

9. For further information, please refer to: 

 

James Ronald G. Ybiernas 

Project Development Officer III 

BAC Secretariat Division 

Room M-511, 5
th

 Floor, Mabini Building 

DepEd Complex, Meralco Avenue, Pasig City 

Tel. No. +63.2.633.9343 / 636.6543 

Email: depedcentral.bacsecretariat@deped.gov.ph 

 

 

         (SGD.) 

          ALAIN DEL B. PASCUA 

Undersecretary and BAC V Chairperson 

 

 

 

 


